PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7700466

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SOCIETAL CDMO GAINESVILLE, LLC (F/K/A RECRO GAINESVILLE, LLC)	12/15/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT
Street Address:	200 BAY STREET, 12TH FLOOR
Internal Address:	ROYAL BANK PLAZA, SOUTH TOWER
City:	TORONTO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	5MJ-2W7

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10213389
Patent Number:	8992973
Patent Number:	9308177
Patent Number:	9463166
Patent Number:	9452163
Patent Number:	9486451
Patent Number:	9713611
Patent Number:	10092559
Patent Number:	10960000
Patent Number:	9132096

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)835-7586

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-835-7500
Email: dcip@milbank.com
Correspondent Name: JAVIER J. RAMOS

Address Line 1: 1850 K STREET, NW, SUITE 1100

Address Line 2: MILBANK, LLP

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

PATENT
REEL: 062132 FRAME: 0646

507653330

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	39778.00004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAVIER J. RAMOS
SIGNATURE:	/Javier J. Ramos/
DATE SIGNED:	12/17/2022
Total Attachments: 6	f Security Interest in Patents (Executed)#page1 tif

source=4. Societal - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents [Executed]#page1.tif source=4. Societal - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents [Executed]#page2.tif source=4. Societal - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents [Executed]#page3.tif source=4. Societal - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents [Executed]#page4.tif source=4. Societal - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents [Executed]#page5.tif

source=4. Societal - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents [Executed]#page6.tif

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of December 15, 2022 (as the same may be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Grantors party thereto (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Royal Bank of Canada, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the patents, patent licenses and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

The undersigned Grantor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the patents, patent licenses and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement, (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent, patent license or patent application.

Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents record this Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents.

This Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. Each Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Administrative Agent with respect to the patents, patent licenses and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

[Signature pages follow]

Very truly yours,

SOCIETAL CDMO GAINESVILLE, LLC (f/k/a Recro Gainesville, LLC)

Title: Secretary & Treasurer

PATENT

REEL: 062132 FRAME: 0649

Acknowledged and accepted:

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA,

as Administrative Agent

By: By: Ann Hurley
Name Name: Ann Hurley
Title: Manager, Agency

REEL: 062132 FRAME: 0650

SCHEDULE I-1

SCHEDULE I

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Singapore	Canada	Brazil	Australia	Mexico	Japan	European Patent Convention (designated countries: Bulgaria; Austria; Czech Republic; Germany; Denmark; Estonia; Finland; Croatia; Ireland; Lithuania; Luxembourg; Netherlands; Norway; Portugal; Romania; Sweden; Slovakia; San Marino; Turkey; Belgium; France; Greece; Hungary; Iceland; Latvia; Monaco; Poland; Serbia; Slovenia; Spain; United Kingdom; Italy; North Macedonia; Malta; Switzerland; Cyprus; Albania)	United States of America	Country
11201701845X	2870380	1120170048825	2015313785	MX/a/2017/003082	2017-534015	15771283.7	15/017690	Application No.
11-Sep-2015	10-Nov-2014	11-Sep-2015	11-Sep-2015	11-Sep-2015	11-Sep-2015	11-Sep-2015	08-Feb-2016	Filing Date
11201701845X	2870380		2015313785	380566	6687624	3191085	9463166	Patent No.
27-Jul-2020	10-May- 2022		02-Jul-2020	12-Mar- 2021	06-Apr- 2020	24-Mar- 2021	11-Oct- 2016	Issue Date
ABUSE RESISTANT PHARMACEUTICAL COMPOSITIONS	ABUSE RESISTANT PHARMACEUTICAL COMPOSITIONS	CONTROLLED RELEASE COMPOSITIONS COMPRISING A COMBINATION OF ISOSORBIDE DINITRATE AND HYDRALAZINE HYDROCHLORIDE	Title					
Recro Gainesville LLC	Recro Gainesville LLC	Owner						

RECORDED: 12/17/2022

Gainesville LLC	IMPAIRMENT	2021	2012011	C107-1nr-1C	28/20//	Cumun
Recro	TREATING PAIN IN PATIENTS WITH HEPATIC	16-Nov-	76777	21 1-1 2012	767767	Canada
Gainesville LLC	COMPOSITIONS	2015	9132096	12-Sep-2014	14/484/61	Officer States of Afficilea
Recro	ABUSE RESISTANT PHARMACEUTICAL	15-Sep-	0122000	15 5 - 2017	1 4140 4761	United States of America
Gainesville LLC	COMPOSITIONS	2021	0000001	01-2eb-7019	10/124099	Cilica States of America
Recro	ABUSE RESISTANT PHARMACEUTICAL	30-Mar-	10060000	07 8 2019	16/12/1800	United States of America
Gainesville LLC	COMPOSITIONS	2018	10032339	19-Jun-2017	13/020200	CHIRCH SHIRES OF A SHIPSTICH
Recro	ABUSE RESISTANT PHARMACEUTICAL	09-Oct-	10002550	10 1 2017	15/626260	United States of America
Gainesville LLC	COMPOSITIONS	25-Jul-2017	9713611	03-Jun-2016	15/172643	United States of America
Recro	ABUSE RESISTANT PHARMACEUTICAL					TT :- 1 Ct
Gainesville LLC	COMPOSITIONS	2016	9486451	11-Sep-2015	14/851056	Office States of Afficing
Recro	ABUSE RESISTANT PHARMACEUTICAL	-voN-80	121,7010	2100 2 11	73013011	United States of America
Gainesville LLC	COMPOSITIONS	2016	9432103	11-Sep-2013	14/631019	Cinea States of America
Recro	ABUSE RESISTANT PHARMACEUTICAL	27-Sep-	0.4501.63	11 8 2015	14/051010	United States of America
Gainesville LLC	COMPOSITIONS	2022	CINITION	11-3ep-2013	202010074373.3	Calling (a Sopas of acopaions)
Recro	ABUSE RESISTANT PHARMACEUTICAL	04-Oct-	CN1116220/1B	11 cm 2015	20201060/205 5	China (People's Republic)
Gainesville LLC	COMPOSITIONS			11-2eb-7013	/30662	TYCW Ecataina
Recro	ABUSE RESISTANT PHARMACEUTICAL			11 8 2015	720007	New Zealand
Gainesville LLC	COMPOSITIONS	2021	2020203641	71-3ep-2013	20202030#1	i rabu ama
Recro	ABUSE RESISTANT PHARMACEUTICAL	21-Oct-	2020202841	11 8 2015	2020202011	Ametralia
Gainesville LLC	COMPOSITIONS	2021	0727407	07-2-TdV-10	2020-000+36	o who ware
Recro	ABUSE RESISTANT PHARMACEUTICAL	12-Aug-	6020407	01 020	2020 065/08	Ianan
Gainesville LLC	COMPOSITIONS	2022	KU2/04309C2	11-Seb-2013	201/112301	reasian i cactanon
Recro	ABUSE RESISTANT PHARMACEUTICAL	18-Jan-	D110764560C0	11 8 2015	2017112201	Russian Federation
Gainesville LLC	COMPOSITIONS	2018	231011	11-3ep-2013	231011	MANOT
Recro	ABUSE RESISTANT PHARMACEUTICAL	01-Sep-	251011	11 San 2015	251011	[srae]
Gainesville LLC	COMPOSITIONS			11-3ch-2012	+202102+613.+	Grove Grove
Recro	ABUSE RESISTANT PHARMACEUTICAL			11 San 2015	/202102/813 /	Hono Kono
Gainesville LLC	COMPOSITIONS	2020	201360034613.1	11-3eb-7013	201300034613.1	Chima (1 copic 3 recpaone)
Recro	ABUSE RESISTANT PHARMACEUTICAL	14-Aug-	1 516750065105	510c 5 11	1 610750005106	China (People's Republic)
Owner	1100	Date	Patent No.	Date		Country
>	Then	Issue	T	Filing	Application	2